IONIC RARE EARTHS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

49

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(i) Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

At reporting date, the Group had the following financial assets exposed to Australian and English variable interest

rate risk:

   2023   2022

Financial Assets – Cash at Bank   $   $

Australia 11,004,864 26,547,615

England 111,785 212,116

 11,116,649 26,759,731

The Group has no interest bearing liabilities and is therefore not exposed to interest rate risks.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the end of the reporting

period.  The 1% sensitivity is based on reasonable possible change over the financial year using the observed range

for the historic 2 years.

At 30 June, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all variables held constant, post tax

profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:
Post tax profit

Higher/(Lower)

Equity

Higher/(Lower)

 2023 2022 2023 2022

 $ $ $ $

CONSOLIDATED

+1% (100 basis points) 111,166 267,597 111,166 267,597

-1% (100 basis points) (111,166) (267,597) (111,166) (267,597)

The movements in profit and equity are due to higher/lower interest costs from variable rate cash balances.

 (ii) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group’s

approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet

its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking

damage to the Group’s reputation.

The table below reflects all contractually fixed pay-offs and receivables for settlement, repayments and interest